Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA - - -000- - -Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION No. 2019 - 064

RESOLUTION REQUESTING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM ONE (1) PACMAN PARTY LIST, THROUGH REPRESENTATIVE MIKEE ROMERO, IN THE AMOUNT OF TEN MILLION PESOS (P10,000,000.00) FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF SANITARY LANDFILL IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

WHEREAS, Republic Act 2003, otherwise known as the Ecological Solid Waste Management Act of 2000, mandates for the preparation of comprehensive solid waste management plan in every LGU;

WHEREAS, this Act also mandates for the establishment of a Sanitary Landfill facility to resolve problems and issues on solid wastes in every LGU;

WHEREAS, since the project is so required as mandated this LGU, being as 5th class, is forced to find means to comply the same, hence to source-out fund from other sources is very necessary.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION REQUESTING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM ONE (1) PACMAN PARTY LIST, THROUGH REPRESENTATIVE MIKEE ROMERO, IN THE AMOUNT OF TEN MILLION PESOS (P10,000,000.00) FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF SANITARY LANDFILL IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA.

ADOPTED this 18th day of July 2019, on motion of *Hon. Ariel V. Novo*, duly seconded by *Hon. Germaine D. Dableo*.

APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor

BPC/SBO-jma/Res.#2019-064/mayorsoffice-RPG